Agreement shall terminate automatically on October 24, 1977, at the latest, if I do not deliver to your solicitor 

the entire amount of Rs. 7,50,000/-upon its execution and Rs. 4,00,000/-(Rupees four lacs only). At that point, 

you will be entitled to collect the Rs. 7,50,000/-that I have paid you. I've enclosed my solicitor's cheque for 

Rs. 7,50,000/- (Rupees Seven Lacs Fifty Thousand Only) in your solicitor's name. You can cash it once 

you've confirmed the terms; if they're not confirmed, you'll send the cheque back to me. After receiving 

permission under Sections 22 and 27 of the Urban Land (Ceiling & Regulation) Act, permission for